Witnesses

Rivbros Construction Factors & Development By:

THIS AGREEMENT, made this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_ AUG 15 2024 \_\_\_\_\_,2024 between NATIONAL IRRIGATION ADMINISTRATION, Regional Office No. 1, Brgy. Bayaoas, Urdaneta City, Pangasinan of the Philippines, represented herein by its Regional Manager A, Engr. Danilo V. Gomez (hereinafter called the "Entity") and RIVBROS CONSTRUCTION FACTORS & DEVELOPMENT of 117 Rizal St., San Manuel, Pangasinan of the Philippines, herein represented by its Owner/Manager, Engr. Romeo C. Rivera (hereinafter called the "Contractor").

WHEREAS, the Entity is desirous that the Contractor execute Cura RIS/Repair NIS Fund/CY 2024/Construction of Canal Lining, Canal Structures and Terminal Facilities located in Piddig, Ilocos Norte under Contract No.: R1-INIMO-RepNIS-2024-10 (hereinafter called "the Works") and the Entity has accepted the Bid for TWENTY-EIGHT MILLION THREE HUNDRED FIFTY-NINE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED EIGHTY-THREE PESOS & 37/100 (Php 28.359.783.37) by the Contractor for the execution and completion of such Works and the remedying of any defects therein.

## NOW THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH AS FOLLOWS:

- In this Agreement, words and expressions shall have the same meanings as are respectively assigned to them in the Conditions of Contract hereinafter referred to.
- 2. The following documents as required by the 2016 revised Implementing Rules and Regulations of Republic Act No. 9184 shall be deemed to form and be read and construed as part of this Agreement, *viz.*:
  - a. Philippine Bidding Documents (PBDs);
    - i. Drawings/Plans;
    - ii. Specifications;
    - iii. Bill of Quantities;
    - iv. General and Special Conditions of Contract;
    - v. Supplemental or Bid Bulletins, if any;
  - **b.** Winning bidder's bid, including the Eligibility requirements, Technical and Financial Proposals, and all other documents or statements submitted;

Bid form, including all the documents/statements contained in the Bidder's bidding envelopes, as annexes, and all other documents submitted (e.g., Bidder's response to request for clarifications on the bid), including corrections to the bid, if any, resulting from the Procuring Entity's bid evaluation;

- c. Performance Security;
- d. Notice of Award of Contract and the Bidder's conforme thereto; and
- e. Other contract documents that may be required by existing laws and/or the Procuring Entity concerned in the PBDs. Winning bidder agrees that additional contract documents or information prescribed by the GPPB that are subsequently required for submission after the contract execution, such as the Notice to Proceed, Variation Orders, and Warranty Security, shall likewise form part of the Contract.
- 3. In consideration for the sum of TWENTY-EIGHT MILLION THREE HUNDRED FIFTY-NINE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED EIGHTY-THREE PESOS & 37/100 (Php 28,359,783.37) or such other sums as may be ascertained, RIVBROS CONSTRUCTION FACTORS & DEVELOPMENT agrees to Three Hundred Thirty (330) calendar days in accordance with its Bid.

Page 1 of 4
Contract Agreement for the Cura RIS/Repair NIS Fund/CY 2024/Construction of Canal Lining, Canal Structures and Terminal Facilities
R1-INIMO-RepNIS-2024-10

Witnesses:

MS. VANESSA C. MOULIC, CPA, MBA JERG 10 A. COLL MADOR

Rivbros Construction Factors & Development By:

ENGR ROMEO C. RIVERA

Owner/Manager

National frigation Administration

By:

KNGR. DANILO V. COMEZ, MSME

Regional Manager A

NO.	DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT	(Php)	AMOUNT (Php)
1	TEMPORARY WORKS				
1.0	Mobilization and Demobilization of Equipment	1.00	l.s	65,000.00	65,000.00
2.0	Temporary Facility (Bodega)	1.00	l.s	78,000.00	78,000.00
3.0	Project Bill Board/Sign Board	1.00	l.s	6,067.43	6,067.43
4.0	Construction Safety and Health	1.00	l.s	152,100.00	152,100.00
11.	CANALIZATION				
1.0	Common Excavation (Mech)	3,449.23	cu.m.	87.95	303,359.78
2.0	Sand & Gravel Bedding (Manual)	3,017.89	cu.m.	949.00	2,863,977.6
3.0	170 kgs/sq.cm. Plain Concrete w/o forms - Canal Lining	1,817.15	cu.m.	5,535.84	10,059,451.66
4.0	170 kgs/sq.cm. Plain Concrete w/ forms - Canal Lining	404.52	cu.m.	8,982.09	3,633,435.0
5.0	Procurement & Stockpiling of Reinforcing Steel Bars	95,620.00	kgs	56.20	5,373,844.0
6.0	Cut, Bend & Installation of Reinforcing Steel Bars	95,620.00	kgs	44.36	4,241,703.2
7.0	Construction of Construction Joint	820.53	l.m.	431.18	353,796.1
8.0	Common Backfill w/ Compaction (Mech)	5,881.07	l.m.	124.27	730,840.5
III.	CANAL STRUCTURES				
1.0	Structure Excavation (Mech)	5.32	cu.m.	116.35	618.9
2.0	Sand & Gravel Bedding (Manual)	1.05	cu.m.	949.00	996.4
3.0	211 kgs/sq.cm. Plain Concrete - others	3.67	cu.m.	12,525.76	45,969.5
4.0	Procurement & Stockpiling of Reinforcing Steel Bars	130.00	kgs.	56.20	7,306.0
5.0	Cut, Bend & Installation of Reinforcing Steel Bars	130.00	kgs.	44.36	5,766.8
6.0	Structure Backfill w/ Compaction (Mech)	111.78	cu.m.	152.56	17,053.1
IV.	TERMINAL FACILITIES				
1.0	Structure Excavation (Mech)	1.93	cu.m.	116.35	224.5
2.0	Sand & Gravel Bedding (Manual)	1.32	cu.m.	949.00	1,252.6
3.0	170 kgs/sq.cm. Plain Concrete - others	3.70	cu.m.	11,084.09	41,011.1
4.0	Procurement & Stockpiling of Reinforcing Steel Bars	290.00	kgs	56.20	16,298.0
5.0	Cut, Bend & Installation of Reinforcing Steel Bars	290.00	kgs	44.36	12,864.4
6.0	Fabrication & Installation of H-18 Steelgate	6.00	unit	57,935.85	347,615.
7.0	Structure Backfill w/ Compaction (Mech)	8.07	cu.m.	152.56	1,231.

4. The **National Irrigation Administration** agrees to pay the above-mentioned sum in accordance with the terms of the Bidding.

Page 2 of 4
Contract Agreement for the Cura RIS/Repair NIS Fund/CY 2024/Construction of Canal Lining, Canal Structures and Terminal Facilities
R1-INIMO-RepNIS-2024-10

IN WITNESS whereof the parties thereto have caused this Agreement to be executed the day and year first before written.

ENGR. DANILO V. GOMEZ, MSME

Regional Manager A

ENGR. ROMEO C. RIVERA Owner/Manager

Witnesses:

MS. VANESSA C. MOULIC, CPA, MBA Division Manager A, AFD

for

National Irrigation Administration – Region 1

NED 610 \$ \$ 8 0 0 1 1 00 0

For

Rivbros Construction Factors & Development

S.S.

escraff. inverse

ANESSA C. MOULIC, CPA, MBA (vision Manager A, AFD

MS.

Witnesses

Rivbros Construction Factors & Development By:

## ACKNOWLEDGMENT

WITNESS MY HAND AND NOTARIAL SEAL on the date at the place first above written.

Doc. No. 128
Page No. 26
Book No. 18
Series of 2024

WANESSA J. RAMISCAL
MOTNRY PUBLIC.
Full December 81, 2024
full of Attorney 8 No. NO. 87078-05-02-2023
for NO. 1365375-01-02-2024, Managag, Pangasinan
Barlo, 378024-12-2023, Dagupan City, Pangasinan
Barlo, 378024-12-2023, Dagupan City, Pangasinan
Barlo, Seemption (New) Admitted-05-02-2023
flotarial and Law Office: Ramiscal Law Office, Maramtapenpound, Alexander St., Urdaneta City, 2428 Pangasinan
stativanessalramiscal@gmail.com

VOKULLA ROBERA OWNER/Manager

National Ministration
By:

A Take

Roger, DANILO & GOMEZ, MSME

Regional Manager A

Page 4 of 4
Contract Agreement for the Cura RIS/Repair NIS Fund/CY 2024/Construction of Canal Lining, Canal Structures and Terminal Facilities
R1-INIMO-RepNIS-2024-10